

# American Academy of Environmental Medicine

7701 East Kellogg • Suite 625 • Wichita, KS 67207 Tel: (316) 684-5500 • Fax: (316) 684-5709 <u>www.aaem.com</u>

#### **Executive Committee**

#### President

Gerald D. Natzke, D.O, FAAEM 2284 S. Ballenger Hwy Flint, MI 48503

### **President-Elect**

Philip D. Ranheim, M.D., FAAEM 9407 Fourth St NE Bldg A Lake Stevens, WA 98258

# Secretary

James W. Willoughby, II, D.O. 24 Main St. Liberty, MO 64068

### Treasurer

John H. Boyles, Jr., M.D., FAAEM 7076 Corporate Way Centerville, OH 45459

# Immediate Past President

James F. Coy, M.D.

Advisor William J. Rea, M.D., FAAEM

### **Board of Directors**

Jennifer Armstrong, M.D., FAAEM A.L. Barrier, M.D. Mary Ann Block, D.O. Charles L. Crist, M.D. Gary R. Oberg, M.D., FAAEM Dennis W. Remington, M.D., FAAEM Diego Saporta, M.D. Martha Stark, M.D. Robert E. Taylor, M.D. John L. Wilson, Jr., MD, FAAEM

# **Continuing Medical Education**

Chairman John L. Wilson, Jr., M.D. 1312 Patton Avenue Asheville, NC 28806

## Administrative Offices

Executive Director De Rodgers Founded in 1965 as a non-profit medical association, the AAEM brings together physicians and scientists interested in the complex relationship between the environment and health. With an elite membership of highly trained physicians and clinicians, the Academy is committed to advancing the field of Environmental Medicine through member development and education, public awareness and research.

Whereas, scientific research has clearly identified that mercury is a known toxic substance that adversely affects human health, and;

Whereas, the American Academy of Environmental Medicine educates physicians and the public about the dangers of and subsequent prevention and treatment of environmental toxicity; and

Whereas mercury in vaccinations constitutes a significant exposure to adults, children, and infants, and;

Whereas the time is ripe for recognizing like-minded and synergistic participants in the field of environmental medicine, therefore be it resolved that:

The American Academy of Environmental Medicine (AAEM):

- 1. Is opposed to the international use of mercury in any material that is implanted, ingested, or injected in the human body, including all forms used in medicine, including but not limited to any medicaments, specifically vaccinations.
- 2. Supports any legislative efforts that effectively reduce human exposure to mercury.

# Approved by the Board of Directors of the American Academy of Environmental Medicine on October 25, 2006..